Responses to ISRP Comments for:

200003600 - Protect & Restore Mill Creek
Sponsor: Nez Perce Tribe DFRM Watershed Division 

Province: Mountain Snake   Subbasin: Clearwater

Budgets: FY07: $245,076   FY08: $231,573   FY09: $112,707   

Short description: Protect, restore, and enhance the Mill Creek Watershed to provide quality habitat for anadromous and resident fish. This will be accomplished by watershed restoration projects such as culvert replacement and riparian restoration.

Recommendation: Response requested

This proposal is for continuation of a six-year old project to restore physical and biological characteristics of this watershed to provide habitat for resident and anadromous fishes.  The focal species are spring/summer chinook salmon and steelhead. Non-focal species include cutthroat and rainbow trout. A response is needed on the issues identified below.  

ISRP Comment #1

The section on technical and scientific background adequately describes the basic problems.  The section could be improved by omitting the descriptions of proposed or contemplated actions.  These descriptions belong in the parts of the proposal that describe work elements and methods.
Response #1


Minor revisions have been made to the narrative to reflect this comment.

ISRP Comment #2
Significance to the subbasin plan is adequately shown. Some of the material presented here would be more appropriate for the section on technical and scientific background.  For example, under the heading, Barrier Removal, on page 9, it is stated that “Salmon and steelhead require a network of connected spawning and rearing habitats …” and “reasons for decline [of what?]” are discussed on page 12.  These and other basic considerations should be covered in the technical and scientific background section, not here.
Response #2

I have added some language to the scientific background section, but did not delete from the Significance to the Sub-basin Plan section, as that information is a reference to certain documents.
ISRP Comment # 3
The project history describes actions performed. In the response, the physical (habitat response) and biological (fish population response) results of this work should be shown in tables and graphs, and then discussed. For example, fencing exclosure around the upper meadow was finished in 2001. What changes in the riparian zone, the stream channel, and the fish population resulted? The 1927 aerial photo set as goal for riparian restoration (85% cover vs. 5% today) is a good example of work continuity.  

Response #3
The riparian zone is recovering, as a result of the fence exclosure.   Although the percentage of cover has not been determined, as new aerial photos have not been produced in the last 5 years to compare to the 1927 photos.  

Other riparian monitoring is occurring, including photopoints, species composition and condition.  These results are discussed in the Monitoring Report that is now attached to the website under Section 10.  

Fish population surveys are not conducted under this project.  All data related to fish populations are collected by the Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery Monitoring and Evaluation project.  
Biological data collected by this project includes macroinvertebrate sampling.  The data analysis report from 2003 has been received from the lab, but we are still awaiting results from 2004 and 2005.  Results from 2003 indicate that the system is slightly enriched stream conditions as a result of land management activities.  Hilsenhoff Biotic Index scores range from 2.48 to 3.22 in 2003.  More detail is discussed in the Monitoring Report that is attached under Section 10 of the proposal.
ISRP Comment #4
Also, the data that have been collected on fluvial geomorphology (page 17—this looks like a good fieldwork effort) need to be used to assess the dynamics of the process, in addition to just describing the instream state. For example, is there good connectivity with the floodplain? Is there evidence of incision or aggradation? What changes are taking place in the short- and long-terms? An assessment of morphological change over time should become standard methodology in such projects.

Response # 4
Connectivitiy with the floodplain within the Mill Creek watershed is good.  Data collected to date does not show evidence of drastic incision or aggradation, although it does show that habitat complexity is increasing.  The number of pools is increasing, resulting in more diverse habitat within the stream.  More detail is discussed in the Monitoring Report.
ISRP Comment #5
The objectives are logical and clearly stated. The work elements and methods, however, are vague and unclear in certain respects.  For example, under objective 1, “Improve anadromous fish habitat,” none of the methods is directed at doing any improvement. They involve only administrative work and collecting data.  What form is the improvement supposed to take?  If the idea is to evaluate previous work, this should be explained -- and the processes by which whatever “ habitat improvement” actions were performed were supposed to benefit the fish.  The linkages between the work, expected physical processes, and the fish need to be described in the response.
Response #5
The administrative and data collection is listed under the Objective titled: Improve anadromous fish habitat, because it is that work that leads us to the on-the-ground activities and monitors our successes after implementation.  Rather than listing administrative and evaluation work under each objective/work element, they are grouped under the one work element “Improve anadromous fish habitat” to avoid duplication.  

Each of the other work elements are more specific, such as “Reduce the number of artificially blocked streams”.  That specifically refers to stream crossing structures that block passage.  These objectives also have specific monitoring associated with them, because it is a focused effort on that particular subject.  For example, monitoring of culverts/bridges is a focused effort, just for stream crossing structures.  
The data collection that is mentioned under the “Improve anadromous habitat” is that of watershed monitoring that has been performed under this project.  It includes macro-invertebrates, flow, temperature, sediment composition, and habitat parameters to include channel morphology, valley width index, Wolman Pebble counts, cobble embeddedness, large woody debris, bank stability, and riparian condition and density.  This effort was intended to be a long term effort, but will be scaled back due to direction from the Northwest Power Conservation Council to reduce monitoring of project to less than 5% of the budget.
ISRP Comment #6
Work element A (plant vegetation) of biological objective 2 (protect & restore riparian habitat) contains the sentence: "Re-vegetation of native shrubs and trees will be planted along riparian corridors to re-establish natural vegetative cover." In addition to an easy editorial change in wording (re-vegetation will be planted), it would be helpful to know what species will be planted.
Response #6
Re-vegetation efforts over the life of this project have included mostly genus Salix and Cornus.  After riparian conditions were assessed in 2005, it was determined that the riparian vegetation should be diversified to include alder, Douglas hawthorn, serviceberry, and ninebark.
ISRP Comment #7
Monitoring and evaluation (M&E) are ongoing and featured in work elements.  The response should show how the project will be modified to show the statistical design for the project M&E. 
ISRP Response #7
A monitoring report (including methods) has been developed and is now attached under Section 10 of the proposal.  Statistical design has been used to develop the monitoring plan.  Depending upon the parameter being monitored, sampling designs vary from systematic sampling, to cluster sampling.  In general, the analysis is completed by determining trends among the variables.  Some variable are monitored on an annual basis, such as macroinvertebrates and water temperature, but paramters such as channel morphology is only measured every five years.  
This project is focused at on-the-ground habitat improvement actions; it is not a research project that involves intense monitoring with large amounts of statistical analysis.

ISRP Comment #8
Bottom of p 16: "Monitoring sites were established and baseline data have been gathered for trend monitoring …"  Many of the variables are only monitored every five years.  A five-year interval between data collections seems unreasonably long.  At that rate, it would take many decades to detect trends.  Other parts of the proposal indicate that biological monitoring is done annually. The results should be shown in the project history.  
Response #8
It will take decades to detect trends, but again, this is not a research project.  The focus of this project is on-the-ground habitat improvements, that have been know to be effective.   We are conducting some monitoring to show the trends within this watershed, but monitoring is not the bulk of this proposal.

Furthermore, the instructions from the NPCC on the development of proposed projects, stated that “the Council intends to limit the scope and nature of that associated component for habitat related projects.  Project level monitoring and evaluation activities for habitat projects, in most cases, should not constitute more than 5% of the proposal budget for compliance and implementation monitoring activities.”  

This direction from the NPCC requires us to scale back our monitoring efforts. Unfortunately, because of the limit of 5 % of the budget for monitoring, we will not be able to implement the monitoring plan in the future, to its full capacity.  Actually, it will be scaled back even further, due to this budget being reduced from its proposed value.
ISRP Comment #9
The project will benefit focal and non-focal species, but in the response, the sponsors should clearly describe the physical and biological processes by which they expect this to happen.
Response #9
The goal of the project is to improve anadromous fish (focal) habitat, and while doing that other species (non-focal) will obviously benefit.
Physical processes by which habitat improvements are made include an array of parameters.  These parameters include channel morphology, channel substrate, large woody debris, vegetation, cover, cobble embeddedness, etc.  The parameters are measured and compared against standards adopted by the Northwest Power Conservation Council in their 1994 plan.  

The physical processes are ever changing, as the environment changes.  Cover is provided by overhanging vegetation, undercut banks, submerged vegetation, logs, rocks, deep water or turbidity.  Vegetation also provides for physical barrier to the effects of high velocities, and creates roughness and relative stability to streambanks.  It also provides shade to the streams which reduce stream temperature to levels acceptable to salmonids.  Channel bank shape and condition are highly correlated with the quality of fish habitat and can influence fish distribution.  Collectively, these factors affect biological conditions, including fish populations.
ISRP Comment #10
Finally, in the response loop, the ISRP recommends that the Nez Perce Tribe suggest a priority and rank of the numerous proposals submitted under the titles “protect” and “restore.”  Where do habitat actions and protection in the Clearwater offer the most potential benefit? 

Response #10
________________________________________________________________
         MEMORANDUM

To:    
Northwest Power and Conservation Council


Attn: Patty O’Toole, Fish and Wildlife Program Implementation Manager      

From:
Ira Jones, Director
Date:
July 14, 2006
Re:  
Umbrella response to ISRP on DFRM Watershed Division project proposals
cc:    
Dave Johnson, DFRM Manager
________________________________________________________________
This memorandum is written to provide umbrella responses to ISRP comments common to all NPT DFRM Watershed project proposals.  

1. The first comment from ISRP that is common to all DFRM Watershed project proposals is concerning the level monitoring and evaluation.  For example in the ISRP comments on project 200710500, Protect and Restore Wallowa River Watershed, the ISRP writes “the sponsors should be able to demonstrate (or not) that the approach has a measurable response (population-level).”  In project 199607705, Restore McComas Meadows/Meadow Creek Watershed, ISRP says “a detailed M&E plan was expected in this proposal.”  In project 199607702, Protect & Restore Lolo Creek Watershed, is written by ISRP “statistics on responses of focal species populations to the work are need” and “the response should provide evidence of a thorough M&E program element including the appropriate statistical design for such a program.”  These types of comments are in every one of our project proposal reviews from ISRP.

The proposals submitted by the NPT DFRM Watershed Division are habitat protection/restoration implementation projects and fit into category 3 defined in the solicitation letter from the Council, where a “project proposal is primarily focused on managing or manipulating habitat or species, but with associated M&E tasks included within the proposal.”  In language taken straight from the solicitation letter, it states on page 4, “project level monitoring and evaluation activities for habitat projects, in most cases, should not constitute more than 5% of the proposed budget for compliance and implementation monitoring activities.”  If further goes on to define each type as “compliance monitoring is a form of post project auditing of project performance” and “implementation monitoring is the monitoring of task completion in a specific project.”  

Our division’s projects followed this guidance strictly in the development of our proposals and budgets.  We understand that many forums are currently taking place to determine regional/subbasin/watershed level monitoring and evaluation plans and implementation strategies (PNAP, CSMEP, recovery planning) that will answer many of the questions brought up by ISRP.  We are also extremely interested in answering these types of M&E questions too; we will continue to participate in these forums the best we can as they develop.  The fear that we have is that when ISPR reviews our projects within the response requested loop, they will look unfavorably at our projects because we did not include the M&E that they are asking for. It would be impossible to include another layer onto our projects without a substantial increase in funding.  We want to make the council fully aware up front about this issue with the potential of what ISRP may decide in their second review.  We would also like to suggest that the Council discuss this issue with ISRP before this second review is conducted to clear this up.
2. A second comment from ISRP common to all of the DFRM Watershed Division Clearwater Subbasin proposals is “the ISRP recommends that the Nez Perce Tribe suggest a priority and rank of the numerous proposals submitted under the titles ‘protect’ and ‘restore.’  Where do habitat actions and protection in the Clearwater offer the most potential benefit?”  The justification for pursuing restoration in each watershed submitted by DFRM Watershed is provided within every proposal.  The DFRM Watershed Division as a group met several times to decide which watersheds should be targeted for proposals.  The major considerations in making these determinations were the Clearwater Subbasin plan, on-going investments, and connection to supplementation or research projects (both tribal and non-tribal).  The projects were further prioritized within the entire DFRM program and then the local Idaho process (in which DFRM prioritized its own projects).  It was at this time that the manager, all directors and key staff within DFRM, to include administration, resident fish, watershed, research, and production, used all existing information and professional knowledge in deciding the priority of projects to move forward that would best work to restore anadromous fish populations in the Mountain Snake province to include the Clearwater Subbasin.  We are aware and engaged in other currently on-going forums that may help further refine this process, such as the BiOp remand and recovery planning, and will use these tools as they become finalized and available.  The DFRM Watershed Division was involved with the projects prioritization and supports the list provided by the Idaho Office of Species Conservation to the Council for Tribal projects.  Please see the attached spreadsheet that lists the NPT DFRM project priority number and ranks with budgets as submitted to OSC and put forth by them.     

If there are any questions or further information needs, please do not hesitate to contact myself by phone (208) 843-2497 ext. 3526 or e-mail iraj@nezperce.org or Emmit Taylor Jr. at ext. 3544 or emmitt@nezperce.org.  Thank you.
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